

#### ANNO VICESIMO SEPTIMO

# ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

# A.D. 1978

# No. 96 of 1978

An Act to amend the Agricultural Chemicals Act, 1955-1975, the Artificial Breeding Act, 1961-1974, the Fruit Fly Act, 1947-1975, the Oriental Fruit Moth Control Act, 1962-1967, the Red Scale Control Act, 1962-1975, the San Jose Scale Control Act, 1962-1975, the Stock Medicines Act, 1939-1973, and the Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1975.

[Assented to 7th December, 1978]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

PART I

#### PART I

#### PRELIMINARY

Short title.

1. This Act may be cited as the "Statutes Amendment (Agriculture) Act, 1978".

Arrangement of Act.

- 2. This Act is arranged as follows:---PART I--PRELIMINARY
  - PART II—AMENDMENT OF THE AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS ACT, 1955-1975
  - PART III—AMENDMENT OF THE ARTIFICIAL BREEDING ACT, 1961-1974
  - PART IV-AMENDMENT OF THE FRUIT FLY ACT, 1947-1975
  - PART V—AMENDMENT OF THE ORIENTAL FRUIT MOTH CONTROL ACT, 1962-1967
  - PART VI—AMENDMENT OF THE RED SCALE CONTROL ACT, 1962-1975
  - PART VII—AMENDMENT OF THE SAN JOSE SCALE CONTROL ACT, 1962-1975

## PART VIII-AMENDMENT OF THE STOCK MEDICINES ACT. 1939-1973

PART IX-AMENDMENT OF THE SWINE COMPENSATION ACT, 1936-1975

#### PART II

#### AMENDMENT OF THE AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS ACT, 1955-1975

3. (1) In this Part, the Agricultural Chemicals Act, 1955-1975, is referred short titles. to as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Agricultural Chemicals Act, 1955-1978".

4. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from sub- Amendment of section (1) the definition of "Minister". Interpretation.

5. Section 27 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from sub- Amendment of section (1) the passage "in the Journal of the Department of Agriculture of s. 27-South Australia, or in any newspaper, or in such other manner as he thinks Publication of result of fit" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "in such manner as he thinks fit".

#### PART III

AMENDMENT OF THE ARTIFICIAL BREEDING ACT, 1961-1974

6. (1) In this Part, the Artificial Breeding Act, 1961-1974, is referred to as Short titles. "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Artificial Breeding Act, 1961-1978".

7. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the definition Amendment of principal Act, of "Minister". 8. 3-Interpretation.

**8.** Section 24 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection Amendment of principal Act, and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:----(3) and inserting in lieu thereof the following subsection:---

(3) The Minister shall, at the request of the board, make available the board. for its inspection any records or documents reasonably required by the board for the purpose of carrying out its duties and functions under this Act.

analysis.

Part III

Duties and functions of

principal Act, s. 4----

PART II

No. 96

PART IV

#### PART IV

#### AMENDMENT OF THE FRUIT FLY ACT, 1947-1975

Short titles,

Amendment of principal Act, s. 2---

Interpretation.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 3---

Fruit fly compensation committee. 9. (1) In this Part, the Fruit Fly Act, 1947-1975, is referred to as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Fruit Fly Act, 1947-1978".

10. Section 2 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the definition of "the Minister".

11. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out paragraph (b) of subsection (2) and inserting in lieu thereof the following paragraph:—

(b) an officer of the public service with experience in the administration of this Act;.

Part v

#### PART V

# AMENDMENT OF THE ORIENTAL FRUIT MOTH CONTROL ACT, 1962-1967

Short titles,

12. (1) In this Part, the Oriental Fruit Moth Control Act, 1962-1967, is referred to as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Oriental Fruit Moth Control Act, 1962-1978".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 5— Owner or keeper to be registered. 13. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "the Department of Agriculture" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the prescribed officer".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 5— Poll for constitution of Oriental Fruit Moth Committee.

14. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended—

- (a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "Returning Officer for the State" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Electoral Commissioner";
- (b) by striking out from subsection (3a) the passage "Returning Officer of the State" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Electoral Commissioner";

and

(c) by striking out from subsection (5) the passage "Returning Officer for the State" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Electoral Commissioner".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 9— Powers of Committees. 15. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (b) the passage "on the recommendation of the Director of Agriculture".

16. Section 9a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from Amendment of princ s. 9a subsection (2) the passage "but no materials or methods shall be so specified Committee unless they have been recommended by the Director of Agriculture". may require control and eradication of Oriental Fruit Moth.

**17.** Section 14 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage Amendment of principal Act, s. 14-"one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred General dollars". penalty.

#### PART VI

AMENDMENT OF THE RED SCALE CONTROL ACT, 1962-1975

18. (1) In this Part, the Red Scale Control Act, 1962-1975, is referred to Short titles. as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Red Scale Control Act, 1962-1978".

19. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from sub- Amendment of section (1) the passage "the Department of Agriculture" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the prescribed officer".

20. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from para- Amendment or graph (b) the passage "on the recommendation of the Director of Agriculture".

21. Section 9a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from Amendment of subsection (2) the passage "but no materials or methods shall be so specified ". 9aunless they have been recommended by the Director of Agriculture".

#### PART VII

#### AMENDMENT OF THE SAN JOSE SCALE CONTROL ACT, 1962-1975

22. (1) In this Part, the San Jose Scale Control Act, 1962-1975, is referred short titles. to as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "San Jose Scale Control Act, 1962-1978".

23. Section 5 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "the Department of Agriculture" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the prescribed officer".

24. Section 9 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (b) the passage "on the recommendation of the Director of Agriculture".

25. Section 9a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "but no materials or methods shall be so specified unless " they have been recommended by the Director of Agriculture".

keeper to be registered.

principal Act, s. 9----Powers of Committees.

Committee may require control and eradication of Red Scale.

PART VII

Owner or keeper to be registered.

Amendment of principal Act, Powers of Committees.

Committee may require control and radication of San Jose Scale.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 5-

cipal Act.

No. 96

PART VI

PART VIII

#### PART VIII

#### AMENDMENT OF THE STOCK MEDICINES ACT, 1939-1973

Short titles.

26. (1) In this Part, the Stock Medicines Act, 1939-1973, is referred to as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Stock Medicines Act, 1939-1978".

27. Section 11 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (b) of subsection (2) the passage ", the Stock and Brands Department, the Stock Medicines Board,".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 11— References to this Act, etc., upon packages and in advertisements.

#### PART IX

## PART IX

AMENDMENT OF THE SWINE COMPENSATION ACT, 1936-1975

Short titles.

28. (1) In this Part, the Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1975, is referred to as "the principal Act".

(2) The principal Act, as amended by this Part, may be cited as the "Swine Compensation Act, 1936-1978".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 12— Establishment of Swine Compensation Fund.

29. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (3) the passage "undertaken at any Pig Industry Research Unit, conducted by the Department of Agriculture" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "relating to the pig industry undertaken at the direction of the Minister".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor